

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT C. HILLIARD  
MARION M. REILLY  
HILLIARD MUÑOZ GONZALES, LLP  
719 South Shoreline Boulevard  
Suite 500  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 475-9198  
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

STEVE D. SHADOWEN  
HILLIARD & SHADOWEN, LLC  
2407 South Congress Avenue  
Suite E 122  
Austin, TX 78704

LEAH M. LITMAN  
401 East Peltason Drive  
Irvine, CA 92697

CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO  
CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO, P.C.  
4151 Southwest Parkway  
Suite 602  
Houston, TX 77027

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 15, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I.    The Fifth Circuit Repeatedly Misinterpreted and Misapplied <i>Abbasi</i> .....	8
II.   This Case is a Proper Vehicle for Reaffirming <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against Rogue Law Enforcement Officers.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX .....	Pet. App. i
A.    En banc Fifth Circuit Decision on Remand from Supreme Court (Mar. 20, 2018) .....	Pet. App. 1
B.    En banc Fifth Circuit Decision (Apr. 24, 2015).....	Pet. App. 43
C.    Order on Petitions for Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 5, 2014) .....	Pet. App. 97
D.    Fifth Circuit Panel Decision (June 30, 2014).....	Pet. App. 100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

E. District Court Memorandum on  
Mesa’s Motion to Dismiss  
(Feb. 17, 2012) ..... Pet. App. 159

F. District Court Memorandum on  
United States’ Motion to Dismiss  
(Aug. 11, 2011) ..... Pet. App. 170

G. Petitioners’ Third Amended Complaint  
(Aug. 22, 2011) ..... Pet. App. 193

H. District Court Order in *Rodriguez v.  
Swartz* (D. Ariz. July 9, 2015) ..... Pet. App. 207

I. Photograph of Shooting Location  
(from Paso del Norte Bridge) ..... Pet. App. 237

\* \* \*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	15
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	15, 19, 22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Def. Distrib. v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	2, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> (“ <i>Hernández I</i> ”), 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	18
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	26
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	24
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	14
<i>Murray v. The Schooner</i> <i>Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	24
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989) .....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , No. 15-16410 (9th Cir. argued Oct. 21, 2016) .....	21
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817) .....	24
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 284 (1852) .....	24
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	24
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-2307 (E.D.N.Y. argued Mar. 15, 2018) .....	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	26
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) .....	25
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	24
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. CONST.	
amend. IV .....	3, 4, 5, 25
amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

The Westfall Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)(ii)..... 10

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ..... 23

Brief for the United States at 34–38,  
*Bivens* (No. 301), 1970 WL 116900..... 25
